

*To be argued by Nathaniel G. Lambright, Esq.
15 minutes of argument is requested*

APL NO. APL-2022-00045
Appellate Division, Fourth Department Docket No. CA 20-00739
Onondaga County Clerk's Index No. 008031/19

COURT OF APPEALS
of the
STATE OF NEW YORK

PAUL MOTONDO, as President of the Syracuse
Fire Fighters Association, IAFF Local 280,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

against

CITY OF SYRACUSE,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BLITMAN & KING LLP
Nathaniel G. Lambright
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent
443 North Franklin Street, Ste. 300
Syracuse, NY 13204
Tel: (315) 422-7111
nglambright@bklawyers.com

August 10, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Procedural Background	4
B. Legal Framework	4
C. Statement of Facts	9
ARGUMENT	11
POINT I	11
THE CITY MUST FOLLOW THE NEGOTIATED DISCIPLINE PROCEDURES	11
A. <i>City of Schenectady</i> is not dispositive on the SCCL’s control over Syracuse’s discipline procedures	11
B. The SCCL authorized the City of Syracuse to supersede its provisions through the City Home Rule Law and the Municipal Home Rule Law	13
C. The 1960 Charter superseded the SCCL discipline provisions	15
D. The changes made to the 1960 Charter are distinguishable from the changes that were made to Schenectady’s Charter	23
E. The City is required by its Charter to follow the Civil Service Law	25
POINT II	29
THE CBA’S DISCIPLINE PROCEDURES REMAIN ENFORCEABLE AS PUBLIC POLICY FAVORS COLLECTIVE BARGAINING FOR FIREFIGHTER DISCIPLINE	29
1. <i>NYC PBA</i> Holds that Pre-Existing Statutes Governing <i>Police</i> Discipline Reflect an Established Public Policy of Civilian Control Over Police	30

a.	<i>Public Policy Determinations Require a Broad Inquiry, Not Limited to Any One Statute</i>	32
b.	<i>Sections 75-76 and Section 204 Are Logically and Legally Independent; Section 204 Contains No Grandfather Clause</i>	34
2.	<i>Schenectady Relies Entirely on NYC PBA’s Recognition of a Public Policy of Control Over Police</i>	36
3.	<i>NYC PBA and Schenectady Cannot Reasonably Be Extended to Firefighters Who Do Not Carry Weapons or Enforce Criminal Laws</i>	37
a.	<i>The Court Has Never Identified a Public Policy of Civilian Control Over Firefighter Discipline</i>	37
b.	<i>An Agency’s Quasi-Military Nature Turns on the Weapons it Carries, Not the Clothes it Wears</i>	38
c.	<i>Von Essen and Roberts Are Readily Distinguishable</i>	41
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfieri v. Murphy</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 976 (1976)	33
<i>Auburn Police Local 195 v. Helsby</i> , 62 A.D.2d 12 (3d Dep’t 1978), <i>aff’d</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 1034 (1979)	30, 31, 34
<i>Auburn Police Local 195, Council 82, AFSCME v. Helsby</i> , 46 N.Y.2d 1034 (1979).....	9, 27
<i>Bareham v. City of Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y.2d 140 (1927).....	16
<i>Berenhaus v. Ward</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 436 (1987)	33, 39, 40, 43
<i>Berman v. Syracuse</i> , 14 Misc. 2d 893 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1958)	22, 23
<i>Binghamton Civ. Serv. Forum v. Binghamton</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 23 (1978)	34
<i>Board of Educ. v. Common Council of Syracuse</i> , 50 A.D.2d 138 (4th Dep’t 1975).....	22
<i>Buffalo Police Benev. Ass’n v. City of Buffalo</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 660 (2005).....	40
<i>Carlino v. City of Albany</i> , 118 A.D.2d 928 (3d Dep’t 1986)	15
<i>City of Albany v. Helsby</i> , 56 A.D.2d 976 (3d Dep’t 1977).....	30
<i>City of Mt. Vernon v. Cuevas</i> , 289 A.D.2d 674 (3d Dep’t 2001)	30, 31
<i>City of New York v. Patrolmen’s Benev. Ass’n of the City of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 46 (2009).....	passim
<i>Gallagher v. City of N.Y.</i> , 307 A.D.2d 76 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	43
<i>House v. Bodour</i> , 256 A.D. 1037 (4th Dep’t 1939), <i>aff’d</i> , 281 N.Y. 749 (1939).....	5
<i>Langan v. Syracuse</i> , 12 Misc. 2d 392 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cty. 1958).....	22
<i>Matter of City of Schenectady v. PERB</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 109 (2017)	passim
<i>Matter of Cohoes City School Dist. v. Cohoes Teachers Ass’n</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 774 (1976).....	29, 30
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Transit Auth. v. PERB</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 876 (2012).....	30
<i>Matter of Patrolmen’s Benevolent Association of City of New York v.</i> <i>PERB</i> , 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006)	passim

<i>Matter of Rochester Police Locust Club v. City of Rochester</i> , 196 A.D.3d 74 (4th Dept. 2021).....	34, 35, 37, 42
<i>Miller v. City of Albany</i> , 278 A.D.2d 647 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	18
<i>Montella v. Bratton</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 424 (1999).....	34, 41, 42
<i>Motondo v. City of Syracuse</i> , 198 A.D.3d 1321 (4 th Dep’t 2021)	1
<i>Pell v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 222 (1974).....	33, 39, 40
<i>People ex rel. Masterson v. Police Comm’rs</i> , 110 N.Y. 494 (1888).....	32
<i>Rensselaer County v. City of Troy</i> , 102 A.D.2d 976 (3d Dep’t 1984)	20
<i>Roberts v. N.Y.C. Office of Collective Bargaining</i> , 113 A.D.3d 97 (1st Dep’t 2013)	42, 43
<i>Scornavacca v. Leary</i> , 38 N.Y.2d 583 (1976)	42
<i>Silverman v. McGuire</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 228 (1980).....	32
<i>Taylor Tree, Inc. v. Town of Montgomery</i> , 251 A.D.2d 673 (2d Dep’t 1998)	19
<i>Town of Wallkill</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1066 (2012)	passim
<i>Tupper v. City of Syracuse</i> , 93 A.D. 3d 1277 (4th Dep’t 2012)	22
<i>Turnpike Woods, Inc. v. Town of Stony Point</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 735 (1987).....	16
<i>Von Essen v. N.Y.C. Civil Service Commission</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 220 (2005)	41, 42

Statutes

Civil Service Law.....	passim
Civil Service Law § 204	9, 41, 42
Civil Service Law § 204(2).....	29
Civil Service Law § 75	passim
Civil Service Law § 76	passim
Civil Service Law § 76(4).....	passim
Civil Service Law §§ 200-215	27
Second Class Cities Law.....	passim
Second Class Cities Law § 131.....	5, 38
Second Class Cities Law § 133.....	5, 17, 18, 38

Second Class Cities Law § 244.....	15, 23
Second Class Cities Law § 35.....	22
Second Class Cities Law § 4.....	5, 8, 13, 14
Second Class Cities Law §§ 1-253	4
Second Class Cities Law Article 9.....	12
Taylor Law	passim
Other Authorities	
1915 Charter.....	16, 21
1935 Charter.....	6, 22, 23
1960 Charter.....	passim
Attorney General Opinion 84 (1983).....	15
City Home Rule Law	passim
Local Law No. 11-1998	21
Local Law No. 13–1954	23
Local Law No. 5-1927	21
Municipal Home Rule Law.....	passim
